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As forecasted in our 30 January 2017 publication “European leveraged debt 
fights back,” we expect 2017 to be a year where high yield bonds and 
covenant light "term loan B" loans battle for market prominence. As leveraged 
finance markets pick up, Germany is becoming a hot market for high yield 
bonds and covenant light loans. Here are ten things to consider when doing a 
leveraged finance deal in Germany: 

Sanctions  
Contractually agreeing to comply with non-German or non-EU sanctions, such as US OFAC sanctions, is a 
violation of German law under sec. 7 of the German Foreign Trade Ordinance (Verordnung zur Durchführung 
des Außenwirtschaftsgesetzes). Facility, underwriting and purchase agreements often contain 
representations, warranties and undertakings requiring obligors and issuers to comply with such sanctions. In 
order to avoid a violation of the German Foreign Trade Ordinance by the parties to such agreements (whether 
as obligors/issuers or lenders/underwriters/note purchasers), the relevant representations, warranties and 
undertakings relating to such sanctions will need to be tailored appropriately. 

Accessory vs. Non-Accessory Security  
Security rights under German law have historically been accessory in nature. This means that validity and 
enforceability is strictly linked (accessory) to the existence, the extent and the enforceability of the underlying 
secured claim. Subsequently, a new type of security rights known as non-accessory security rights developed 
under German law to address certain disadvantages of accessory security rights and to provide banks and 
other lenders with a more efficient way of taking security. In contrast to accessory security rights, non-
accessory security rights are independent and abstract to the existence, the extent and the enforceability of 
the underlying secured claim. For example, a German law share pledge is accessory security whereas a 
German law security assignment is non-accessory security. Under German law, there are different 
requirements for the creation, release and transfer of accessory security versus non-accessory security. The 
appropriate requirements need to be followed in order to ensure that the creation, release and/or transfer is 
valid and enforceable under German law. 
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Materialized vs. Dematerialized Shares 
Shares materialized in the form of a deed, if not held in a German securities account under German law, must 
be securely stored in an appropriate location to ensure that any security created over the shares is validly 
created and perfected. Depending on the location of the security agent, alternative arrangements must be 
made for their safekeeping to comply with German law requirements. 

Transfers, Amendments and Debt-Push-Downs  
Under German law, a transfer of secured claims will not automatically result in the transfer of all types of 
German security and, in some cases, can result in the automatic extinguishment of that security. Similarly, 
certain amendments to loan agreements will affect the validity of German guarantees and security. 
Accordingly, transfers and amendments involving German guarantees or security must be structured in a way 
to ensure that guarantees and/or security are validly preserved. A debt-push-down can, in some cases, also 
affect the validity of German guarantees and/or security if the security documentation does not include 
appropriate protections.  

Equitable Subordination 
Under sec. 39, para 1, no. 5 of the German Insolvency Code, all claims for the repayment of a shareholder 
loan are subordinated and rank close to equity upon insolvency of a German company and therefore may only 
be satisfied after the claims of all other secured and unsecured creditors of the company have been fully 
satisfied or discharged. Transactions must be appropriately structured where a shareholder of a company is 
also providing funds to the company as a creditor in order to avoid shareholder loans being deeply 
subordinated as a matter of German law. 

Financial Assistance 
German law places restrictions on certain types of German entities (e.g. stock companies and limited liability 
companies) granting financial assistance within their group, which includes not only direct loans but also up- 
and cross-stream security and guarantees. Depending on the type of entity providing the up- and cross-
stream security or guarantees, appropriate limitation language accepted by the market or a change in the 
legal form of the entity may be required to preserve the validity of the up- and cross-stream security or 
guarantees. 

Tax Groups 
Under German law, tax groups (Organschaft) can be created within a company’s group structure to minimize 
corporate income and trade tax burdens and to achieve a debt-push-down. Implementing such tax groups 
must be carefully considered to avoid any conflicts with the financing structure, and vice versa. 

KG Structures 
Using a limited partnership (Kommanditgesellschaft or KG) as an obligor can be an attractive option for 
leveraged finance transactions for tax reasons. Under German law where a KG is involved, certain substance 
requirements must be maintained and certain protective provisions must be included in the financing 
documents to protect creditors and the validity and enforceability of security and guarantees. 

Corporate Governance Structures 
German stock corporations have dual corporate governance structures with a management board (Vorstand) 
and a supervisory board (Aufsichtsrat). These structures differ from the traditional “board of directors” 
governance seen in the United States, for example. This dual corporate governance structure has an impact 
on the provisions required in finance documents and has different requirements in relation to board 
representation versus shareholder representation, and vice versa. For example, change of control provisions 
in finance documents will need to reflect the dual corporate governance structure. 
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Self-dealing 
Under sec. 181 of the German Civil Code (Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch), there is a prohibition on the ability to 
contract with oneself. The general rule is that a person cannot enter into a legal transaction in the name of the 
principal with himself in his own name or as an agent of a third party. This issue often arises where the same 
authorized person is signing finance documents on behalf of multiple obligors or security providers. Where 
applicable, an appropriate waiver/release or other solution needs to be implemented to avoid violating this 
provision of the German Civil Code. 

EMEA leveraged finance partners 

David Becker  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1405  
E dbecker@whitecase.com 

Rob Bennett  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1304 
E rbennett@whitecase.com 

Paul Clews  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1481 
E pclews@whitecase.com 

Jill Concannon  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1534 
E jconcannon@whitecase.com 

Lee Cullinane   
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1409 
E lcullinane@whitecase.com 

Chris Czarnocki  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1201 
E cczarnocki@whitecase.com 

Jeremy Duffy  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1237 
E jduffy@whitecase.com 

Gareth Eagles  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1251  
E geagles@whitecase.com 

Jacqueline Evans  
Partner, London  
T +44 20 7532 1404 
E jevans@whitecase.com 

Martin Forbes  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1229 
E mforbes@whitecase.com 

Emma Foster  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1299 
E efoster@whitecase.com 

Colin Harley  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1399 
E charley@whitecase.com 

Rob Mathews  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1429 
E rmathews@whitecase.com 

Justin Wagstaff  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1222 
E jwagstaff@whitecase.com 

Ben Wilkinson  
Partner, London 
T +44 20 7532 1276 
E bwilkinson@whitecase.com 

Thierry Bosly 
Partner, Brussels 
T +32 2 2392 509 
E tbosly@whitecase.com 

Hadrien Servais  
Local Partner, Brussels 
T +32 2 239 2544 
E hservais@whitecase.com 

Rebecca Emory  
Partner, Frankfurt 
T +49 69 29994 1432 
E remory@whitecase.com 

Thomas Flatten 
Partner, Frankfurt 
T +49 69 29994 1233 
E tflatten@whitecase.com 

Tom Schorling 
Partner, Frankfurt 
T +49 69 29994 1525 
E tschorling@whitecase.com 

Florian Degenhardt  
Partner, Hamburg 
T +49 40 35005 298 
E fdegenhardt@whitecase.com 

Vanessa Schuermann  
Partner, Frankfurt 
T +49 69 29994 1431 
E vschuermann@whitecase.com 
 

Gernot Wagner 
Partner, Frankfurt 
T +49 69 29994 1430 
E gwagner@whitecase.com 

Tanja Tornkvist 
Partner, Helsinki 
T +358 9 228 64 351 
E ttornkvist@whitecase.com 

Guniz Gokce 
Partner, Istanbul 
T +90 212 355 1311 
E ggokce@cakmak-gokce.av.tr 

Yoko Takagi  
Local Partner, Madrid 
T +34 91 787 6320 
E ytakagi@whitecase.com 

Iacopo Canino 
Partner, Milan 
T +39 02 00688 340 
E icanino@whitecase.com 

Gianluca Fanti 
Partner, Milan 
T +39 02 00688 390 
E gfanti@whitecase.com 

Michael Immordino  
Partner, London, Milan 
T +44 20 7532 1399 
E mimmordino@whitecase.com 

Natalia Nikitina 
Partner, Moscow 
T +7 495 787 3027 
E nnikitina@whitecase.com 

Samir Berlat 
Partner, Paris  
T +33 1 55 04 15 51 
E sberlat@whitecase.com 

Colin Chang  
Partner, Paris  
T +33 1 5504 5815 
E cchang@whitecase.com 

Denise Diallo  
Partner, Paris  
T +40 89 206043 770 
E ddiallo@whitecase.com 
 

Raphael Richard 
Partner, Paris 
T +33 1 5504 1538 
E rrichard@whitecase.com 

Jan Linda 
Partner, Prague 
T +420 255 771 271 
E jlinda@whitecase.com 

David Plch 
Partner, Prague  
T +420 255 771 298 
E dplch@whitecase.com 

Jonathan Weinberg  
Partner, Prague 
T +420 255 771 262 
E jweinberg@whitecase.com 

Oscar Liljeson 
Partner, Stockholm 
T +46 8 50632 379 
E oliljeson@whitecase.com 

Carl Hugo Parment 
Partner, Stockholm 
T +46 708 733 222 
E cparment@whitecase.com 

Magnus Wennerhorn  
Partner, Stockholm 
T +46 8 506 32 370 
E mwennerhorn@whitecase.com 

Nicholas Coddington  
Local Partner, Warsaw 
T +48 22 50 50 160 
E ncoddington@whitecase.com 

Tomasz Ostrowski  
Partner, Warsaw 
T +48 22 50 50 123 
E tostrowski@whitecase.com 

 
  
 English Qualified      US Qualified  

mailto:david.becker@whitecase.com
mailto:rob.bennett@whitecase.com
mailto:paul.clews@whitecase.com
mailto:jill.concannon@whitecase.com
mailto:lee.cullinane@whitecase.com
mailto:chris.czarnocki@whitecase.com
mailto:Jeremy.duffy@whitecase.com
mailto:gareth.eagles@whitecase.com
mailto:Jacqueline.evans@whitecase.com
mailto:martin.forbes@whitecase.com
mailto:efoster@whitecase.com
mailto:colin.harley@whitecase.com
mailto:rmathews@whitecase.com
mailto:Justin.wagstaff@whitecase.com
mailto:bwilkinson@whitecase.com
mailto:Thierry.bosly@whitecase.com
mailto:hservais@whitecase.com
mailto:remory@whitecase.com
mailto:tflatten@whitecase.com
mailto:tom.schorling@whitecase.com
mailto:fdegenhardt@whitecase.com
mailto:vschuermann@whitecase.com
mailto:gwagner@whitecase.com
mailto:ttornkvist@whitecase.com
mailto:ggokce@cakmak-gokce.av.tr
mailto:ytakagi@whitecase.com
mailto:iacopo.canino@whitecase.com
mailto:gfanti@whitecase.com
mailto:mimmordino@whitecase.com
mailto:nnikitina@whitecase.com
mailto:samir.berlat@whitecase.com
mailto:colin.chang@whitecase.com
mailto:denise.diallo@whitecase.com
mailto:rrichard@whitecase.com
mailto:jlinda@whitecase.com
mailto:dplch@whitecase.com
mailto:jweinberg@whitecase.com
mailto:oliljeson@whitecase.com
mailto:cparment@whitecase.com
mailto:mwennerhorn@whitecase.com
mailto:Nicholas.coddington@whitecase.com
mailto:Tomasz.ostrowski@whitecase.com


 
 

 

Client Alert  White & Case 4 
 
 

White & Case LLP 
Bockenheimer Landstraße 20  
60323 Frankfurt am Main  
Germany 

T +49 69 29994 0 

In this publication, White & Case means the international legal practice comprising White & Case LLP, a New York State registered 
limited liability partnership, White & Case LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated under English law and all other affiliated 
partnerships, companies and entities. 

This publication is prepared for the general information of our clients and other interested persons. It is not, and does not attempt to be, 
comprehensive in nature. Due to the general nature of its content, it should not be regarded as legal advice. 


